

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**RECORD NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

---

**THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA,**

*Appellant,*

**v.**

**TRURO CHURCH, *et al.*,**

*Appellees.*

---

**PETITION FOR APPEAL**

---

Bradfute W. Davenport, Jr. (VSB # 12848)  
Brad.Davenport@troutmansanders.com  
George A. Somerville (VSB # 22419)  
George.Somerville@troutmansanders.com  
Mary C. Zinsner (VSB # 31397)  
Mary.Zinsner@troutmansanders.com  
Joshua D. Heslinga (VSB # 73036)  
Joshua.Heslinga@troutmansanders.com  
Troutman Sanders LLP  
Post Office Box 1122  
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1122  
Telephone: (804) 697-1200  
Facsimile: (804) 697-1339

A.E. Dick Howard (VSB # 08606)  
adh3m@virginia.edu  
627 Park Street  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902  
Telephone: (434) 293-6668  
Facsimile: (434) 977-5281

*Counsel for Appellant Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Virginia*

## CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary .....	1
Assignments of Error .....	3
Questions Presented .....	5
Statement of the Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings Below ....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Circuit Court erred as a matter of law by holding that a court considering a § 57-9(A) petition may disregard the “neutral principles of law” analysis required by this Court’s decisions and need not otherwise determine whether property is held in trust for a petitioning congregation as required by § 57-9(A). (Assignment of Error 1.).....	10
II. Property may be held in trust for a hierarchical church or denomination, under Virginia law. (Assignment of Error 2.).....	11
III. The Circuit Court erred as a matter of law by holding that the requirements of Va. Code § 57-9(A) were satisfied in these cases. (Assignment of Error 3.).....	15
IV. Va. Code § 57-9(A), as construed by the Circuit Court, violates the Religion Clauses of the Virginia and United States Constitutions. (Assignment of Error 4.) .....	18
A. As construed by the Circuit Court, § 57-9(A) violates the Free Exercise rights of hierarchical churches to self-governance.....	18
B. As construed by the Circuit Court, § 57-9(A) violates the principle of governmental neutrality toward religion.....	26

C. As construed by the Circuit Court, § 57-9(A) violates the United States Supreme Court’s three-part Establishment Clause test. ....	30
V. The Circuit Court’s errors in regard to “neutral principles” and trusts threaten further constitutional violations and simultaneously and improperly deny the Diocese the chance to establish such violations. (Assignment of Error 5.).....	33
VI. The Circuit Court erred as a matter of law by holding that a prior order in a different case precluded consideration of challenges to deeds transferring the property of Christ the Redeemer Episcopal Church to Truro Church. (Assignment of Error 6.) .....	35
Conclusion .....	35
Certificate .....	37
Addendum: Statutes and Constitutional Provisions at Issue in this Appeal	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baber v. Caldwell</i> , 207 Va. 694, 152 S.E.2d 23 (1967) .....	15
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	24
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	27
<i>Board of Mgrs. v. Church of the Holy Comforter</i> , 628 N.Y.S.2d 471 (S.Ct. 1993), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 623 N.Y.S.2d 146 (App.Div. 1995).....	16
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 271 Va. 127, 624 S.E.2d 74 (2006).....	19
<i>Brooke v. Shacklett</i> , 54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 301 (1856).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	34
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 262 Va. 604, 553 S.E.2d 511 (2001).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	26-27, 29
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	21
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts v. Devine</i> , 797 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. App. 2003) .....	21-22
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	13, 28, 30

<i>First Methodist Church of Union Springs v. Scott</i> , 226 So. 2d 632 (Ala. 1969) .....	19
<i>Goodson v. Northside Bible Church</i> , 261 F. Supp. 99 (S.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	18
<i>Gottlieb v. Economy Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 Va. 848, 102 S.E.2d 345 (1958).....	28
<i>Green v. Lewis</i> , 221 Va. 547, 272 S.E.2d 181 (1980) .....	1 <i>et passim</i> .
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	34
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	33
<i>Horner v. Department of Mental Health</i> , 268 Va. 187, 597 S.E.2d 202 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	21-23, 24-25, 31, 32
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	19, 24, 26
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	34
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	27, 29-30
<i>Lee v. Lee</i> , 12 Va. App. 512, 404 S.E.2d 736 (1991).....	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	30-31
<i>Liggett v. Koivunen</i> , 34 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 1948).....	28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	33-34
<i>Maryland and Virginia Eldership v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	18-19, 25-26
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14, 27, 31

<i>Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	34
<i>Moore v. Perkins</i> , 169 Va. 175, 192 S.E. 806 (1937) .....	12
<i>Niklason v. Ramsey</i> , 233 Va. 161, 353 S.E.2d 783 (1987).....	35
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974).....	1 et passim.
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	21
<i>Rector, Wardens &amp; Vestrymen v. Episcopal Church</i> , 620 A.2d 1280 (Conn. 1993).....	22
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985).....	2 et passim.
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	17, 19, 26, 32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Sustar v. Williams</i> , 263 So. 2d 537 (Miss. 1972).....	18
<i>Trustees of Asbury United Methodist Church v. Taylor &amp; Parrish, Inc.</i> , 249 Va. 144, 452 S.E.2d 847 (1995).....	13
<i>Unit Owners Association v. Gillman</i> , 223 Va. 752, 292 S.E.2d 378 (1982).....	28
<i>Va. Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151, 500 S.E.2d 814 (1998).....	14
<i>Woods v. Mendez</i> , 265 Va. 68, 574 S.E.2d 263 (2003) .....	14

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST., Amendment I .....	2 et passim.
U.S. CONST., Amendment V .....	4-5, 6, 33-34
U.S. CONST., Amendment XIV.....	4-5, 6, 33-34

VA. CONST., Art. I, § 11 .....	4-5, 6, 33-34
VA. CONST., Art. I, § 16.....	2, 4, 14, 18, 26-27

### **STATE STATUTES**

Va. Code § 1-219.1.....	34
Va. Code §§ 8.01-267.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Va. Code § 57-7 (repealed).....	11-14
Va. Code § 57-7.1.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 11-14, 16
Va. Code § 57-9.....	1 <i>et passim.</i>
Va. Code § 57-12 (repealed).....	11, 13
Va. Code § 57-15.....	2, 10, 16
Va. Code § 57-16.....	23
Va. Code § 57-16.1.....	13, 16
2003 Va. Acts, ch. 813.....	13
1992 Va. Acts ch. 564.....	14
1993 Va. Acts, ch. 370.....	13-14

### **RULES OF COURT**

Va. Sup. Ct. Rule 1:1 .....	5, 6, 35
Va. Sup. Ct. Rule 5:17 .....	8, 37

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

6 Am.Jur.2d, <i>Associations and Clubs</i> (2007) .....	28
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) .....	14
<i>Bryson on Virginia Civil Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	14
